

2017

**STATE OF UTAH, Plaintiff/Petitioner, v. TRACY SCOTT, Defendant/  
Respondent. : Reply Brief**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Tera J. Peterson, Sean D. Reyes, Utah Attorney General's Office; David S. Sturgill, Lance E. Bastian, Utah County Attorney's Office; counsel for appellant.

Margaret P. Lindsay, Douglas J. Thompson, Utah County Public Defender Assoc.; counsel for appellee.

---

**Recommended Citation**

Reply Brief, *Utah v. Scott*, No. 20170518 (Utah Supreme Court, 2017).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2/3549](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3549)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. DEFENDANT, LIKE THE COURT OF APPEALS, INCORRECTLY APPLIES <i>STRICKLAND</i> 'S PERFORMANCE STANDARD BY ASSUMING THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL HAD A SUBJECTIVE STRATEGY IN MIND RATHER THAN EVALUATING WHETHER DEFENSE COUNSEL'S ACTIONS WERE OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE .....	1
A. Defendant did not rebut <i>Strickland</i> 's strong presumption that his counsel had a valid strategic reason not to respond to the prosecutor's hearsay objection.....	4
B. The determinative question under <i>Strickland</i> 's performance standard is whether defense counsel's actions were objectively reasonable, not whether counsel had a specific strategy in mind.....	12
II. DEFENDANT, LIKE THE COURT OF APPEALS, MISAPPLIED <i>STRICKLAND</i> 'S PERFORMANCE STANDARD BY SPECULATING THAT THE UNKNOWN CONTENT OF TERESA'S ALLEGED THREAT WOULD HAVE UNDERMINED CONFIDENCE IN THE OUTCOME.....	21
A. This court can – and should – reverse without addressing defendant's rule 23b motion. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27
NO ADDENDA NECESSARY	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bullock v. Carver</i> , 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	17, 18
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S.Ct. 10 (2013).....	6, 14
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1204 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Fretwell v. Norris</i> , 133 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	6, 11
<i>Harich v. Dugger</i> , 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvey v. Warden, Union Corr. Inst.</i> , 629 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	22
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011) .....	5, 17, 21
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	3, 14
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Sallahdin v. Mullin</i> , 380 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 10, 16
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Forston</i> , 194 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 1999).....	5, 16
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	15

*Yarborough v. Gentry*, 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....9

**STATE CASES**

*Benvenuto v. State*, 2007 UT 53, 165 P.3d 1195 .....14

*State v. Bobo*, 770 N.W.2d 129 (Minn. 2009) .....16, 18

*Cosio v. United States*, 927 A.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....16

*Overby v. Union Laundry Co.*, 100 A.2d. 205 (N.J. App. 1953).....16

*State v. Clark*, 2004 UT 25, 89 P.3d 162 .....14

*State v. Finlayson*, 2000 UT 10, 994 P.2d 1243.....23, 24

*State v. Griffin*, 2015 UT 18, ---P.3d--- .....24

*State v. Munguia*, 2011 UT 5, 253 P.3d 1082 .....6, 10, 22, 23

*State v. Sessions*, 2014 UT 44, 342 P.3d 738 .....17

*State v. Tyler*, 850 P.2d 1250 (1993) .....22

*Sutkowski v. Tymczynna*, 2010 WL 4721156 .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

1 Modern Tort Law: Liability and Litigation § 3:19 (2d ed. 2017) .....16
